

Issue Paper

DATE:

1/20/2021

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM):

Consider/Approve the AIA (American Institute of Architects) Agreement with PCA Architecture for the purpose of design and construction of the Ryland Heights Elementary Addition and Renovation Project.

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY:

01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; 702 KAR 4:050 Building Sites; Inspection and Approval

HISTORY/BACKGROUND:

The Kenton County School Board approved the initial BG-1 Construction Application for the Ryland Heights Elementary School Addition and Renovation Project (BG 21-143) on December 7, 2020, and approved the Contract for Architectural Services for this Project to PCA Architectural Firm on January 4, 2021. The proposed agreement is for the design and development of bidding specifications for the Project.

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT:

The final fee is in accordance with the fee schedule prepared by KDE (Kentucky Department of Education) and calculated as a percentage of the final construction cost. The BG-1 Application approved by the Board on December 7, 2020, reflects a fee estimate of \$356,858.00.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the AIA (American Institute of Architects) Agreement with PCA Architecture for the purpose of design and construction of the Ryland Heights Elementary Addition and Renovation Project.

CONTACT PERSON:

Rob Haney, Chief Operations Officer

Principal/Administrator

District Administrator

Spperintendent

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be added to the Board Meeting Agenda
Principal – Complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director – if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox

Kentucky Department of Education Version of ■ AIA Document B101™ – 2007

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect



This version of AIA Document B101™—2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document B101–2007 does not imply the American Institute of Architects' endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document B101–2007 showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

Cite this document as "AlA Document B101™–2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect — KDE Version," or "AlA Document B101™–2007 — KDE Version."

Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Architect

AGREEMENT made as of the

day of

in the year two thousand twenty-one (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Architect's client identified as the Owner: (Name, legal status, address and other information)

Kenton County Board of Education

1055 Eaton Drive

Ft. Wright, KY 41017

and the Architect:
(Name, legal status, address and other information)
PCA Architecture, PSC
1881 Dixie Highway; Suite 130
Ft. Wright, KY 41011

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)
Ryland Heights Elementary Addition & Renovation
3845 Stewart Drive / Ryland Heights, KY 41015

- 1. Design classroom addition consisting of (1) art, (1) music, (2) standard classrooms allowing removal of existing two classroom modular building.
- 2. Design kitchen/cafeteria addition.
- 3. Design renovation of parts of existing kitchen/cafeteria into faculty restrooms and work room.
- 4. Design upgrades to existing HVAC, electrical, plumbing and fire protection systems.
- 5. Design replacement of existing interior finishes.
- 6. Design parking lot replacement to improve parking; site circulation; site lighting; and playground improvements.



This version of AIA Document B101-2007 is modified by the Kentucky Department of Education. Publication of this version of AIA Document B101 does not imply the American Institute of Architects' endorsement of any modification by the Kentucky Department of Education. A comparative version of AIA Document B101-2007 showing additions and deletions by the Kentucky Department of Education is available for review on the Kentucky Department of Education Web site.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

The Owner and Architect agree as follows.

TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 INITIAL INFORMATION
- 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES
- 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES
- 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES
- 6 COST OF THE WORK
- 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES
- 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES
- 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 11 COMPENSATION
- 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
- 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A INITIAL INFORMATION

EXHIBIT B LIST OF DESIGN CONSULTANTS

ARTICLE 1 INITIAL INFORMATION

§ 1.1 This Agreement is based on the Initial Information set forth in this Article 1 and in optional Exhibit A, Initial Information: (Complete Exhibit A, Initial Information, and incorporate it into the Agreement at Section 13.2, or state below Initial Information such as details of the Project's site and program, Owner's contractors and consultants, Architect's consultants, Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, authorized representatives, anticipated procurement method, and other information relevant to the Project.)

- § 1.2 The Owner's anticipated dates for commencement of construction and Substantial Completion of the Work are set forth below:
 - .1 Commencement of construction date: June, 2021
 - .2 Substantial Completion date: August, 2022
- § 1.3 The Owner and Architect may rely on the Initial Information. Both parties, however, recognize that such information may materially change and, in that event, the Owner and the Architect shall appropriately adjust the schedule, the Architect's services and the Architect's compensation.

ARTICLE 2 ARCHITECT'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 2.1 The Architect shall provide the professional services as set forth in this Agreement. The Architect shall also comply with 702 KAR 4:160, pertaining to services and actions required of the Architect.
- § 2.2 The Architect shall perform its services consistent with the professional skill and care ordinarily provided by architects practicing in the same or similar locality under the same or similar circumstances. The Architect shall perform its services as expeditiously as is consistent with such professional skill and care and the orderly progress of the Project.

- § 2.3 The Architect shall identify a representative authorized to act on behalf of the Architect with respect to the Project.
- § 2.4 Except with the Owner's knowledge and consent, the Architect shall not engage in any activity, or accept any employment, interest or contribution that would reasonably appear to compromise the Architect's professional judgment with respect to this Project.
- § 2.5 The Architect shall carry professional liability insurance in addition to insurance to protect themselves from claims under Worker's Compensation Acts, for claims for damages because of bodily injury, including death, to their employees, and for other liability normally covered by such insurance and shall furnish evidence of such insurance to the Owner.
- § 2.5.1 During the term of this Agreement, the Architect shall provide evidence of professional liability insurance coverage in the amounts stated in Subparagraph 2.5.2. In addition, the Architect agrees to attempt to maintain continuous professional liability coverage for the period of design and construction of this project, and for a period of two years following Substantial Completion, if such coverage is reasonably available at commercially affordable premiums. For the purposes of this Agreement, "reasonably available" and "commercially affordable" shall mean that more than half the architects practicing in the State are able to obtain such coverage.
- § 2.5.2 Professional liability coverage shall be provided in the following minimum amounts:

a. Projects \$1,000,000 or less

\$500,000 per claim and

\$1,000,000 aggregate per annum.

b. Projects exceeding \$1,000,000

\$1,000,000 per claim and

\$2,000,000 aggregate per annum.

- § 2.5.3 The Architect's Consultants shall carry professional liability coverage during the term of the Agreement as stated in Subparagraph 2.5.1, and shall furnish evidence of such insurance to the Owner. The minimum limit of liability for each of the Architect's Consultants is \$250,000 aggregate, except that structural design and mechanical-electrical-plumbing consultants shall carry a minimum amount of \$1,000,000 aggregate for projects \$1,000,000, or less, and \$2,000,000 aggregate for projects exceeding \$1,000,000.
- § 2.5.4 The Architect shall carry Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits of \$500,000 per occurrence and \$1,000,000 aggregate. This policy shall be written or endorsed to include the following provisions:
 - a. The Owner shall be named as an additional insured.
 - b. Waiver of Subrogation,
 - c. Severability of Interest (Separation of Insureds), and
 - Cross Liability Endorsement.
- § 2.5.5 The Architect shall carry Worker's Compensation Insurance as required by statute, including Employers Liability, with limits of
 - a. \$100,000 each accident,
 - b. \$500,000 disease—policy limit, and
 - c. \$100,000 disease—each employee.
- § 2.5.6 The Architect shall carry Automobile Liability Insurance, including coverage for hired and leased vehicles, with limits of \$500,000 per occurrence, and Non-Owned Automobile Liability Insurance, including coverage for hired and leased vehicles, with limits of \$500,000 per occurrence.
- § 2.5.7 The above indicated minimum coverages shall be subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions of the policies. The Architect shall provide Certificates of Insurance to the Owner upon execution of the Agreement and prior to commencement of services.

1

§ 2.6 The Architect and the Architect's Consultants shall provide a notarized non-collusion affidavit on current Kentucky Department of Education form to the Owner upon execution of the Agreement and prior to commencement of services.

ARTICLE 3 SCOPE OF ARCHITECT'S BASIC SERVICES

- § 3.1 The Architect's Basic Services consist of those described in Article 3 and include usual and customary structural, mechanical, and electrical engineering services, including civil engineering, landscape, and kitchen design services required for the Project. Services not set forth in Article 3 are Additional Services.
- § 3.1.1 The Architect shall manage the Architect's services, consult with the Owner, research applicable design criteria, attend Project meetings, communicate with members of the Project team and report progress to the Owner.
- § 3.1.2 The Architect shall coordinate its services with those services provided by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall be entitled to rely on the accuracy and completeness of services and information furnished by the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Architect shall provide prompt written notice to the Owner if the Architect becomes aware of any error, omission or inconsistency in such services or information.
- § 3.1.3 As soon as practicable after the date of this Agreement, the Architect shall submit for the Owner's approval a schedule for the performance of the Architect's services. The schedule initially shall include anticipated dates for the commencement of construction and for Substantial Completion of the Work as set forth in the Initial Information. The schedule shall include allowances for periods of time required for the Owner's review, for the performance of the Owner's consultants, and for approval of submissions by authorities having jurisdiction over the Project. Once approved by the Owner, time limits established by the schedule shall not, except for reasonable cause, be exceeded by the Architect or Owner. With the Owner's approval, the Architect shall adjust the schedule, if necessary, as the Project proceeds until the commencement of construction.
- § 3.1.4 The Architect shall not be responsible for an Owner's directive or substitution made without the Architect's approval.
- § 3.1.5 The Architect shall, at appropriate times, contact the governmental authorities required to approve the Construction Documents and the entities providing utility services to the Project. In designing the Project, the Architect shall respond to applicable design requirements imposed by such governmental authorities and by such entities providing utility services.
- § 3.1.6 The Architect shall assist the Owner in connection with the Owner's responsibility for filing documents required for the approval of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.

§ 3.2 Schematic Design Phase Services

- § 3.2.1 The Architect shall review the program and other information furnished by the Owner, and shall review laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the Architect's services.
- § 3.2.2 The Architect shall prepare a preliminary evaluation of the Owner's program, schedule, budget for the Cost of the Work, Project site, and the proposed procurement or delivery method and other Initial Information, each in terms of the other, to ascertain the requirements of the Project. The Architect shall notify the Owner of (1) any inconsistencies discovered in the information, and (2) other information or consulting services that may be reasonably needed for the Project.
- § 3.2.3 The Architect shall present its preliminary evaluation to the Owner and shall discuss with the Owner alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project, including the feasibility of incorporating environmentally responsible design approaches. The Architect shall reach an understanding with the Owner regarding the requirements of the Project.
- § 3.2.4 Based on the Project's requirements agreed upon with the Owner, the Architect shall prepare and present for the Owner's approval a preliminary design illustrating the scale and relationship of the Project components.
- § 3.2.5 Based on the Owner's approval of the preliminary design, the Architect shall prepare Schematic Design Documents for the Owner's approval. The Schematic Design Documents shall consist of drawings and other documents including a site plan, if appropriate, and preliminary building plans, sections and elevations; and may include some combination of study models, perspective sketches, or digital modeling. Preliminary selections of major building systems and construction materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing. For school Projects on new

sites, the Architect shall provide a campus master plan with the Schematic Design Documents.

- § 3.2.5.1 The Architect shall consider environmentally responsible design alternatives, such as material choices and building orientation, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Owner may obtain other environmentally responsible design services under Article 4.
- § 3.2.5.2 The Architect shall consider the value of alternative materials, building systems and equipment, together with other considerations based on program and aesthetics, in developing a design for the Project that is consistent with the Owner's program, schedule and budget for the Cost of the Work. The Architect shall revise the scope of Work to be within the approved BG-1 estimate of Construction Cost, or advise the Owner to submit to the Kentucky Department of Education a revised BG-1 financial page requesting approval of additional financial support.
- § 3.2.6 The Architect shall submit to the Owner an estimate of the Cost of the Work prepared in accordance with Section 6.3.
- § 3.2.7 The Architect shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to the Owner, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.3 Design Development Phase Services

- § 3.3.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Design Development Documents for the Owner's approval. The Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the development of the approved Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans, sections, elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building systems to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems, and such other elements as may be appropriate. The Design Development Documents shall also include outline specifications that identify major materials and systems and establish in general their quality levels.
- § 3.3.2 The Architect shall advise the Owner of any adjustments to the preliminary estimate of Construction Cost, and of any conflict with the budget established by the BG-1.
- § 3.3.3 The Architect shall submit the Design Development Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, and request the Owner's approval.

§ 3.4 Construction Documents Phase Services

- § 3.4.1 Based on the Owner's approval of the Design Development Documents, and on the Owner's authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall prepare Construction Documents for the Owner's approval. The Construction Documents shall illustrate and describe the further development of the approved Design Development Documents and shall consist of Drawings and Specifications setting forth in detail the quality levels of materials and systems and other requirements for the construction of the Work. The Owner and Architect acknowledge that in order to construct the Work the Contractor will provide additional information, including Shop Drawings, Product Data, Samples and other similar submittals, which the Architect shall review in accordance with Section 3.6.4.
- § 3.4.2 The Architect shall incorporate into the Construction Documents the design requirements of governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.
- § 3.4.3 During the development of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in the development and preparation of (1) bidding and procurement information that describes the time, place and conditions of bidding, including bidding or proposal forms; (2) the form of agreement between the Owner and Contractor; and (3) the Conditions of the Contract for Construction (General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The Architect shall also compile a project manual that includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications and may include bidding requirements and sample forms.
- § 3.4.4 The Architect shall update the estimate for the Cost of the Work. The Architect shall advise the Owner of any conflict with the budget established by the BG-1.

§ 3.4.5 The Architect shall submit the Construction Documents to the Owner, advise the Owner of any adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, take any action required under Section 6.5, and request the Owner's approval. The Architect shall prepare the appropriate application forms and submit them with the required Construction Documents to the applicable governmental authorities.

§ 3.5 Bidding or Negotiation Phase Services

§ 3.5.1 General

The Architect shall assist the Owner in establishing a list of prospective contractors. Following the Owner's and the Kentucky Department of Education's approval of the Construction Documents, the Architect shall assist the Owner in (1) obtaining either competitive bids or negotiated proposals; (2) confirming responsiveness of bids or proposals; (3) determining the successful bid or proposal, if any; and, (4) awarding and preparing contracts for construction. The Architect shall prepare the Advertisement for Bids and give it to the Owner for placement in the newspaper having the largest local circulation.

§ 3.5.2 Competitive Bidding

§ 3.5.2.1 Bidding Documents shall consist of bidding requirements and proposed Contract Documents.

§ 3.5.2.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in bidding the Project by

- .1 procuring the reproduction of Bidding Documents for distribution to prospective bidders;
- .2 distributing the Bidding Documents to prospective bidders, requesting their return upon completion of the bidding process, and maintaining a log of distribution and retrieval and of the amounts of deposits, if any, received from and returned to prospective bidders;
- .3 organizing and conducting a pre-bid conference for prospective bidders;
- .4 preparing responses to questions from prospective bidders and providing clarifications and interpretations of the Bidding Documents to all prospective bidders in the form of addenda;
- .5 organizing and conducting the opening of the bids, and subsequently documenting and distributing the bidding results, as directed by the Owner; and
- .6 providing a written evaluation of bids received and recommendations regarding an award of Contract for Construction.
- § 3.5.2.3 The Architect shall consider requests for substitutions, if the Bidding Documents permit substitutions, and shall prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective bidders.

§ 3.5.3 Negotiated Proposals

§ 3.5.3.1 Proposal Documents shall consist of proposal requirements and proposed Contract Documents. Negotiated proposal procedures may only be utilized for emergency construction, for construction estimated to cost no more than \$20,000, or, for those Owners who have adopted the Kentucky Model Procurement Code, under the terms and conditions of KRS 45A.370, KRS 45A.375, KRS 45A.380, and KRS 45A.385.

§ 3.5.3.2 The Architect shall assist the Owner in obtaining proposals by

- .1 procuring the reproduction of Proposal Documents for distribution to prospective contractors, and requesting their return upon completion of the negotiation process;
- .2 organizing and participating in selection interviews with prospective contractors; and
- .3 participating in negotiations with prospective contractors, and subsequently preparing a summary report of the negotiation results, as directed by the Owner.
- § 3.5.3.3 The Architect shall consider requests for substitutions, if the Proposal Documents permit substitutions, and shall prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective contractors.

§ 3.6 Construction Phase Services

§ 3.6.1 General

§ 3.6.1.1 The Architect shall provide administration of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as set forth below and in AIA Document A201TM—2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction — KDE Version. If the Owner and Contractor modify AIA Document A201—2007 — KDE Version, those modifications shall not affect the Architect's services under this Agreement unless the Owner and the Architect amend this Agreement.

§ 3.6.1.2 The Architect shall advise and consult with the Owner during the Construction Phase Services. The Architect shall have authority to act on behalf of the Owner only to the extent provided in this Agreement. The Architect shall not

have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in connection with the Work, nor shall the Architect be responsible for the Contractor's failure to perform the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Architect shall be responsible for the Architect's negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of, and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.1.3 Subject to Section 4.3, the Architect's responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of the Contract for Construction and terminates on the date the Architect issues the final Certificate for Payment, except for the Architect's obligation to conduct an inspection of Work and report prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion per Section 3.6.6.5.

§ 3.6.2 Evaluations of the Work

§ 3.6.2.1 The Architect shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction, or as otherwise required in Section 4.3.3, to become generally familiar with the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine, in general, if the Work observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the Architect shall not be required to make exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. On the basis of the site visits, the Architect shall keep the Owner reasonably informed about the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and report to the Owner (1) known deviations from the Contract Documents and from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor, and (2) defects and deficiencies observed in the Work. The Architect shall keep the Owner informed of the progress and quality of the Work by a written report each month until time of Substantial Completion.

§ 3.6.2.2 The Architect has the authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents. Whenever the Architect considers it necessary or advisable, the Architect shall have the authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Documents, whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However, neither this authority of the Architect nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the Architect to the Contractor, Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers, their agents or employees or other persons or entities performing portions of the Work.

§ 3.6.2.3 The Architect shall interpret and decide matters concerning performance under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents in consultation with either the Owner or Contractor. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness.

§ 3.6.2.4 Interpretations and decisions of the Architect shall be consistent with the intent of and reasonably inferable from the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When making such interpretations and decisions, the Architect shall endeavor to secure faithful performance by both Owner and Contractor, shall not show partiality to either, and shall not be liable for results of interpretations or decisions rendered in good faith. The Architect's decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be final if consistent with the intent expressed in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.2.5 Unless the Owner and Contractor designate another person to serve as an Initial Decision Maker, as that term is defined in AIA Document A201–2007 — KDE Version, the Architect shall render initial decisions on Claims between the Owner and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.3 Certificates for Payment to Contractor

§ 3.6.3.1 The Architect shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such amounts. The Architect's certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the Owner, based on the Architect's evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 3.6.2 and on the data comprising the Contractor's Application for Payment, that, to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated and that the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents. The foregoing representations are subject (1) to an evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial Completion, (2) to results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) to correction of minor deviations from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) to specific qualifications expressed by the Architect.

§ 3.6.3.2 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the Architect has (1) made exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2) reviewed construction

means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies of requisitions received from Subcontractors and material suppliers and other data requested by the Owner to substantiate the Contractor's right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.

§ 3.6.3.3 The Architect shall maintain a record of the Applications and Certificates for Payment.

§ 3.6.4 Submittals

- § 3.6.4.1 The Architect shall review the Contractor's submittal schedule and shall not unreasonably delay or withhold approval. The Architect's action in reviewing submittals shall be taken in accordance with the approved submittal schedule or, in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with reasonable promptness while allowing sufficient time in the Architect's professional judgment to permit adequate review.
- § 3.6.4.2 In accordance with the Architect-approved submittal schedule, the Architect shall review and approve or take other appropriate action upon the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, but only for the limited purpose of checking for conformance with information given and the design concept expressed in the Contract Documents. Review of such submittals is not for the purpose of determining the accuracy and completeness of other information such as dimensions, quantities, and installation or performance of equipment or systems, which are the Contractor's responsibility. The Architect's review shall not constitute approval of safety precautions or, unless otherwise specifically stated by the Architect, of any construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures. The Architect's approval of a specific item shall not indicate approval of an assembly of which the item is a component.
- § 3.6.4.3 If the Contract Documents specifically require the Contractor to provide professional design services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials or equipment, the Architect shall specify the appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy. The Architect shall review Shop Drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified by the design professional retained by the Contractor that bear such professional's seal and signature when submitted to the Architect. The Architect shall be entitled to rely upon the adequacy, accuracy and completeness of the services, certifications and approvals performed or provided by such design professionals.
- § 3.6.4.4 Subject to the provisions of Section 4.3, the Architect shall review and respond to requests for information about the Contract Documents. The Architect shall set forth in the Contract Documents the requirements for requests for information. Requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a detailed written statement that indicates the specific Drawings or Specifications in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification requested. The Architect's response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits agreed upon, or otherwise with reasonable promptness. If appropriate, the Architect shall prepare and issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to requests for information.
- § 3.6.4.5 The Architect shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the Contractor in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

§ 3.6.5 Changes in the Work

- § 3.6.5.1 The Architect may authorize minor changes in the Work that are consistent with the intent of the Contract Documents and do not involve an adjustment in the Contract Sum or an extension of the Contract Time. Subject to the provisions of Section 4.3, the Architect shall prepare Change Orders and Construction Change Directives for the Owner's approval and execution in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.5.2 The Architect shall maintain records relative to changes in the Work.

§ 3.6.6 Project Completion

- § 3.6.6.1 The Architect shall conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and the date of final completion; issue Certificates of Substantial Completion; receive from the Contractor and forward to the Owner, for the Owner's review and records, written warranties and related documents required by the Contract Documents and assembled by the Contractor; and issue a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating the Work complies with the requirements of the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.6.2 The Architect's inspections shall be conducted with the Owner to check conformance of the Work with the requirements of the Contract Documents and to verify the accuracy and completeness of the list submitted by the Contractor of Work to be completed or corrected.

- § 3.6.6.3 When the Work is found to be substantially complete, the Architect shall inform the Owner about the balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Contractor, including the amount to be retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for final completion or correction of the Work.
- § 3.6.6.4 The Architect shall forward to the Owner the following information received from the Contractor: (1) consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens or bonds indemnifying the Owner against liens; and (3) any other documentation required of the Contractor under the Contract Documents.
- § 3.6.6.5 Prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial Completion, the Architect shall, without additional compensation, conduct an inspection with the Owner to review the facility operations and performance, and record any nonconforming Work, and shall submit a written report of nonconforming Work to the Contractor, Owner and the Kentucky Department of Education. At the discretion of the Owner and for Reimbursable Expenses, the Architect may be the Owner's agent during the one-year period after Substantial Completion.
- § 3.6.6.6 As a record of the Work as constructed, the Architect shall prepare and deliver to the Owner a set of drawings showing significant changes in the Work during construction, based upon the drawings maintained by the Contractor at the site during construction, other data furnished by the Contractor to the Architect, Addenda, Construction Change Directives and Change Orders.

ARTICLE 4 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

§ 4.1 Additional Services listed below are not included in Basic Services but may be required for the Project. The services described under this Article shall only be provided if authorized and confirmed in writing by the Owner and accompanied by a written Board of Education Order. The Architect shall provide the listed Additional Services only if specifically designated in the table below as the Architect's responsibility, and the Owner shall compensate the Architect as provided in Section 11.2.

(Designate the Additional Services the Architect shall provide in the second column of the table below. In the third column indicate whether the service description is located in Section 4.2 or in an attached exhibit. If in an exhibit, identify the exhibit.)

Additiona	I Services	Responsibility (Architect, Owner or Not Provided)	Location of Service Description (Section 4.2 below or in an exhibit attached to this document and identified below)
§ 4.1.1	Programming (B202 TM _2009)	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.2	Multiple preliminary designs	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.3	Measured drawings	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.4	Existing facilities surveys	Architect	Section 4.2 (limited base contract)
§ 4.1.5	(Not Used)		
§ 4.1.6	Building information modeling	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.7	(Not Used)		
§ 4.1.8	(Not Used)		
§ 4.1.9	Architectural Interior Design (B252 TM _2007)	Architect	Section 4.2 (limited base contract)
§ 4.1.10	Value Analysis (B204 TM _2007)	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.11	Detailed cost estimating	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.12	On-site project representation (B207 TM _2008)	Architect	Section 4.2 (limited base contract)
§ 4.1.13	Conformed construction documents	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.14	As-designed Record Drawings	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.15	(Not Used)		
§ 4.1.16	Post occupancy evaluation	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.17	Facility Support Services (B210 [™] –2007)	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.18	Tenant-related services	Not Provided	

Additiona	l Services	Responsibility (Architect, Owner or Not Provided)	Location of Service Description (Section 4.2 below or in an exhibit attached to this document and identified below)
§ 4.1.19	Coordination of Owner's consultants	Owner	
§ 4.1.20	(Not Used)		
§ 4.1.21	Security Evaluation and Planning (B206 TM –2007)	Architect	Section 4.2 (limited base contract)
§ 4.1.22	Commissioning (B211TM_2007)	Owner	
§ 4.1.23	Extensive environmentally responsible design	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.24	LEED® Certification (B214 TM —2012)	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.25	Fast-track design services	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.26	Historic Preservation (B205 TM _2007)	Not Provided	
§ 4.1.27	Furniture, Furnishings, and Equipment Design (B253 TM –2007)	Not Provided	

§ 4.2 Insert a description of each Additional Service designated in Section 4.1 as the Architect's responsibility, if not further described in an exhibit attached to this document.

Regarding 4.1.4, existing facilities surveys are limited to dimensional verification of areas to be renovated.

Regarding 4.1.9, interior design is limited to finish selections for the building materials.

Regarding 4.1.12, on-site representation is limited to weekly construction observation visits by the Architect and bi-weekly visits by the MEP Engineer.

Regarding 4.1.21, security evaluation and planning is limited to conformance of new and renovated work areas with existing security schema and security systems.

§ 4.3 Additional Services may be provided after execution of this Agreement, without invalidating the Agreement. Except for services required due to the fault of the Architect, any Additional Services provided in accordance with this Section 4.3 shall entitle the Architect to compensation pursuant to Section 11.3 and an appropriate adjustment in the Architect's schedule.

- § 4.3.1 Upon recognizing the need to perform the following Additional Services, the Architect shall notify the Owner with reasonable promptness and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. The Architect shall not proceed to provide the following services until the Architect receives the Owner's written authorization:
 - .1 Services necessitated by a change in the Initial Information, previous instructions or approvals given by the Owner, or a material change in the Project including, but not limited to, size, quality, complexity, the Owner's schedule or budget for Cost of the Work, or procurement or delivery method;
 - 2 Services necessitated by the Owner's request for extensive environmentally responsible design alternatives, such as unique system designs, in-depth material research, energy modeling, or LEED® certification;
 - .3 Changing or editing previously prepared Instruments of Service necessitated by the enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations or official interpretations;
 - .4 Services necessitated by decisions of the Owner not rendered in a timely manner or any other failure of performance on the part of the Owner or the Owner's consultants or contractors;
 - .5 Preparing digital data for transmission to the Owner's consultants and contractors, or to other Owner authorized recipients;
 - .6 Preparation of design and documentation for alternate bid or proposal requests proposed by the Owner;
 - .7 Preparation for, and attendance at, a public presentation, meeting or hearing;
 - .8 Preparation for, and attendance at a dispute resolution proceeding or legal proceeding, except where the Architect is party thereto;
 - .9 Evaluation of the qualifications of bidders or persons providing proposals;
 - .10 Consultation concerning replacement of Work resulting from fire or other cause during construction; or
 - .11 Assistance to the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.

1

- § 4.3.2 To avoid delay in the Construction Phase, the Architect shall provide the following Additional Services, notify the Owner with reasonable promptness, and explain the facts and circumstances giving rise to the need. If the Owner subsequently determines that all or parts of those services are not required, the Owner shall give prompt written notice to the Architect, and the Owner shall have no further obligation to compensate the Architect for those services:
 - .1 Reviewing a Contractor's submittal out of sequence from the submittal schedule agreed to by the Architect;
 - .2 Responding to the Contractor's requests for information that are not prepared in accordance with the Contract Documents or where such information is available to the Contractor from a careful study and comparison of the Contract Documents, field conditions, other Owner-provided information, Contractor-prepared coordination drawings, or prior Project correspondence or documentation;
 - .3 Preparing Change Orders and Construction Change Directives that require evaluation of Contractor's proposals and supporting data, or the preparation or revision of Instruments of Service;
 - .4 Evaluating an extensive number of Claims as the Initial Decision Maker;
 - .5 Evaluating substitutions proposed by the Owner or Contractor and making subsequent revisions to Instruments of Service resulting therefrom; or
 - .6 To the extent the Architect's Basic Services are affected, providing Construction Phase Services 60 days after (1) the date of Substantial Completion of the Work or (2) the anticipated date of Substantial Completion identified in Initial Information, whichever is earlier.
- § 4.3.3 The Architect shall provide Construction Phase Services exceeding the limits set forth below as Additional Services. When the limits below are reached, the Architect shall notify the Owner:
 - () reviews of each Shop Drawing, Product Data item, sample and similar submittal of the Contractor
 () visits to the site by the Architect over the duration of the Project during construction
 () inspections for any portion of the Work to determine whether such portion of the Work is substantially complete in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents
 () inspections for any portion of the Work to determine final completion
- § 4.3.4 If the services covered by this Agreement have not been completed within twenty-four (24) months of the date of this Agreement, through no fault of the Architect, extension of the Architect's services beyond that time shall be compensated as Additional Services.

ARTICLE 5 OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITIES

- § 5.1 The Owner shall provide full information regarding requirements for the Project, including Educational Specifications, interior and exterior space requirements and relationships, flexibility and expandability, special equipment and systems, site requirements, and the Owner's objectives, schedule and constraints. Within 15 days after receipt of a written request from the Architect, the Owner shall furnish the requested information as necessary and relevant for the Architect to evaluate, give notice of or enforce lien rights.
- § 5.2 The Owner shall establish and periodically update an overall budget for the Project based on consultation with the Architect and the Owner's Fiscal Agent, as applicable, which shall include the Construction Cost, the Owner's other related costs and fees, and reasonable contingencies related to all of these costs. If the Owner significantly increases or decreases the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Owner shall notify the Architect. The Owner and the Architect shall thereafter agree to a corresponding change in the Project's scope and quality.
- § 5.3 The Owner shall identify a representative authorized to act on the Owner's behalf with respect to the Project. The Owner, through Board of Education Order, shall examine and take action in a timely manner regarding approval of documents submitted by the Architect in order to avoid unreasonable delay in the orderly and sequential progress of the Architect's services.
- § 5.4 The Owner shall furnish surveys to describe physical characteristics, legal limitations and utility locations for the site of the Project, and a written legal description of the site. The surveys and legal information shall include, as applicable, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining property and structures; designated wetlands and flood plain limits as applicable; adjacent drainage; rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions and necessary data with respect to existing buildings, other improvements and trees; and information concerning available utility services and lines, both public and private, above and below grade, including inverts and depths. All the information on the survey shall be referenced to a Project benchmark.

- § 5.5 The Owner shall furnish the services of geotechnical engineers when such services are deemed necessary and requested by the Architect.
- § 5.6 The Owner shall coordinate the services of its own consultants with those services provided by the Architect. Upon the Architect's request, the Owner shall furnish copies of the scope of services in the contracts between the Owner and the Owner's consultants. The Owner shall furnish the services of consultants other than those designated in this Agreement, or authorize the Architect to furnish them as an Additional Service, when the Architect requests such services and demonstrates that they are reasonably required by the scope of the Project. The Owner shall require that its consultants maintain professional liability insurance as appropriate to the services provided.
- § 5.7 The Owner shall furnish tests, inspections and reports required by law, government agencies, or the Contract Documents.
- § 5.8 The Owner shall furnish all legal, insurance and accounting services, including auditing services, that may be reasonably necessary at any time for the Project.
- § 5.9 The Owner shall provide prompt written notice to the Architect if the Owner becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, including errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the Architect's Instruments of Service.
- § 5.10 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, or when direct communications have been specially authorized, the Owner shall endeavor to communicate with the Contractor and the Architect's consultants through the Architect about matters arising out of or relating to the Contract Documents. The Owner shall promptly notify the Architect of any direct communications that may affect the Architect's services.
- § 5.11 Before executing the Contract for Construction, the Owner shall coordinate the Architect's duties and responsibilities set forth in the Contract for Construction with the Architect's services set forth in this Agreement. The Owner shall provide the Architect a copy of the executed agreement between the Owner and Contractor, including the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction.
- § 5.12 The Owner shall provide the Architect access to the Project site prior to commencement of the Work and shall obligate the Contractor to provide the Architect access to the Work wherever it is in preparation or progress.

ARTICLE 6 COST OF THE WORK

- § 6.1 The Cost of the Work shall be the total construction cost, or to the extent the Project is not completed, the estimated total construction cost recorded on the current BG-1 form to the Owner to construct all elements of the Project designed or specified by the Architect and shall include contractors' general conditions costs, overhead and profit. The Cost of the Work does not include the compensation of the Architect, the costs of the land, rights-of-way, financing, contingencies for changes in the Work or other costs that are the responsibility of the Owner.
- § 6.2 The Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work is provided in Initial Information, and may be adjusted throughout the Project as required under Sections 5.2, 6.4 and 6.5. Evaluations of the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the preliminary estimate of the Cost of the Work and updated estimates of the Cost of the Work prepared by the Architect, represent the Architect's judgment as a design professional. It is recognized, however, that neither the Architect nor the Owner has control over the cost of labor, materials or equipment; the Contractor's methods of determining bid prices; or competitive bidding, market or negotiating conditions. Accordingly, the Architect cannot and does not warrant or represent that bids or negotiated prices will not vary from the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work or from any estimate of the Cost of the Work or evaluation prepared or agreed to by the Architect.
- § 6.3 In preparing estimates of the Cost of Work, the Architect shall be permitted to include contingencies for design, bidding and price escalation; to determine what materials, equipment, component systems and types of construction are to be included in the Contract Documents; to make reasonable adjustments in the program and scope of the Project; and to include in the Contract Documents alternate bids as may be necessary to adjust the estimated Cost of the Work to meet the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work. The Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work shall be based on current area, volume or similar conceptual estimating techniques. If the Owner requests detailed cost estimating services, the Architect shall provide such services as an Additional Service under Article 4.

- § 6.4 If the Bidding or Negotiation Phase has not commenced within 90 days after the Architect submits the Construction Documents to the Owner, through no fault of the Architect, the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work shall be adjusted to reflect changes in the general level of prices in the applicable construction market.
- § 6.5 If at any time the Architect's estimate of the Cost of the Work exceeds the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work, the Architect shall make appropriate recommendations to the Owner to adjust the Project's size, quality or budget for the Cost of the Work, and the Owner shall cooperate with the Architect in making such adjustments.
- § 6.6 If the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services is exceeded by the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the Owner shall
 - .1 give written approval of an increase in the budget for the Cost of the Work;
 - .2 authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project within a reasonable time;
 - .3 terminate in accordance with Section 9.5;
 - .4 in consultation with the Architect, revise the Project program, scope, or quality as required to reduce the Cost of the Work; or
 - .5 implement any other mutually acceptable alternative.
- § 6.7 If the Owner chooses to proceed under Section 6.6.4, the Architect, without additional compensation, shall modify the Construction Documents as necessary to comply with the Owner's budget for the Cost of the Work at the conclusion of the Construction Documents Phase Services, or the budget as adjusted under Section 6.6.1. The Architect's modification of the Construction Documents shall be the limit of the Architect's responsibility under this Article 6.

ARTICLE 7 COPYRIGHTS AND LICENSES

- § 7.1 The Architect and the Owner warrant that in transmitting Instruments of Service, or any other information, the transmitting party is the copyright owner of such information or has permission from the copyright owner to transmit such information for its use on the Project. If the Owner and Architect intend to transmit Instruments of Service or any other information or documentation in digital form, they shall endeavor to establish necessary protocols governing such transmissions.
- § 7.2 The Architect and the Architect's consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service, including the Drawings and Specifications, and shall retain all common law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights. Submission or distribution of Instruments of Service to meet official regulatory requirements or for similar purposes in connection with the Project is not to be construed as publication in derogation of the reserved rights of the Architect and the Architect's consultants.
- § 7.3 Upon execution of this Agreement, the Architect grants to the Owner a nonexclusive license to use the Architect's Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for purposes of constructing, using, maintaining, altering and adding to the Project, provided that the Owner substantially performs its obligations, including prompt payment of all sums when due, under this Agreement. The Architect shall obtain similar nonexclusive licenses from the Architect's consultants consistent with this Agreement. The license granted under this section permits the Owner to authorize the Contractor, Subcontractors, Sub-subcontractors, and material or equipment suppliers, as well as the Owner's consultants and separate contractors, to reproduce applicable portions of the Instruments of Service solely and exclusively for use in performing services or construction for the Project. If the Architect rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause as provided in Section 9.4, the license granted in this Section 7.3 shall terminate.
- § 7.3.1 In the event the Owner uses the Instruments of Service without retaining the author of the Instruments of Service, the Owner releases the Architect and Architect's consultant(s) from all claims and causes of action arising from such uses. The Owner, to the extent permitted by law, further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Architect and its consultants from all costs and expenses, including the cost of defense, related to claims and causes of action asserted by any third person or entity to the extent such costs and expenses arise from the Owner's use of the Instruments of Service under this Section 7.3.1. The terms of this Section 7.3.1 shall not apply if the Owner rightfully terminates this Agreement for cause under Section 9.4.
- § 7.4 Except for the licenses granted in this Article 7, no other license or right shall be deemed granted or implied under this Agreement. The Owner shall not assign, delegate, sublicense, pledge or otherwise transfer any license granted herein to another party without the prior written agreement of the Architect. Any unauthorized use of the Instruments of Service shall be at the Owner's sole risk and without liability to the Architect and the Architect's consultants.

ARTICLE 8 CLAIMS AND DISPUTES

§ 8.1 General

- § 8.1.1 The Owner and Architect shall commence all claims and causes of action, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, against the other arising out of or related to this Agreement in accordance with the requirements of the method of binding dispute resolution selected in this Agreement within the period specified by applicable law, but in any case not more than 10 years after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. The Owner and Architect waive all claims and causes of action not commenced in accordance with this Section 8.1.1.
- § 8.1.2 To the extent damages are covered by property insurance, the Owner and Architect waive all rights against each other and against the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of the other for damages, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction KDE Version. The Owner or the Architect, as appropriate, shall require of the contractors, consultants, agents and employees of any of them similar waivers in favor of the other parties enumerated herein.
- § 8.1.3 The Architect and Owner waive consequential damages for claims, disputes or other matters in question arising out of or relating to this Agreement. This mutual waiver is applicable, without limitation, to all consequential damages due to either party's termination of this Agreement, except as specifically provided in Section 9.7.

§ 8.2 Mediation

- § 8.2.1 Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement shall be subject to mediation as a condition precedent to binding dispute resolution. If such matter relates to or is the subject of a lien arising out of the Architect's services, the Architect may proceed in accordance with applicable law to comply with the lien notice or filing deadlines prior to resolution of the matter by mediation or by binding dispute resolution.
- § 8.2.2 The Owner and Architect shall endeavor to resolve claims, disputes and other matters in question between them by mediation which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Mediation Procedures in effect on the date of the Agreement. A request for mediation shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to the Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the mediation. The request may be made concurrently with the filing of a complaint or other appropriate demand for binding dispute resolution but, in such event, mediation shall proceed in advance of binding dispute resolution proceedings, which shall be stayed pending mediation for a period of 60 days from the date of filing, unless stayed for a longer period by agreement of the parties or court order. If an arbitration proceeding is stayed pursuant to this section, the parties may nonetheless proceed to the selection of the arbitrator(s) and agree upon a schedule for later proceedings.
- § 8.2.3 The parties shall share the mediator's fee and any filing fees equally. The mediation shall be held in the place where the Project is located, unless another location is mutually agreed upon. Agreements reached in mediation shall be enforceable as settlement agreements in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- § 8.2.4 If the parties do not resolve a dispute through mediation pursuant to this Section 8.2, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be the following:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Architect do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, the dispute will be resolved in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

	Arbitration pursuant to Section 8.3 of this Agreement
	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction where the Project is located
\boxtimes	Other: (Specify) Non-binding Mediation shall be the first course of action followed by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.

§ 8.3 Arbitration

§ 8.3.1 If the parties have selected arbitration as the method for binding dispute resolution in this Agreement, any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this Agreement subject to, but not resolved by, mediation shall be subject to arbitration which, unless the parties mutually agree otherwise, shall be administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with its Construction Industry Arbitration Rules in effect on the date of this

Init.

Agreement. A demand for arbitration shall be made in writing, delivered to the other party to this Agreement, and filed with the person or entity administering the arbitration.

- § 8.3.1.1 A demand for arbitration shall be made no earlier than concurrently with the filing of a request for mediation, but in no event shall it be made after the date when the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. For statute of limitations purposes, receipt of a written demand for arbitration by the person or entity administering the arbitration shall constitute the institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on the claim, dispute or other matter in question.
- § 8.3.2 The foregoing agreement to arbitrate and other agreements to arbitrate with an additional person or entity duly consented to by parties to this Agreement shall be specifically enforceable in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.
- § 8.3.3 The award rendered by the arbitrator(s) shall be final, and judgment may be entered upon it in accordance with applicable law in any court having jurisdiction thereof.

§ 8.3.4 Consolidation or Joinder

- § 8.3.4.1 Either party, at its sole discretion, may consolidate an arbitration conducted under this Agreement with any other arbitration to which it is a party provided that (1) the arbitration agreement governing the other arbitration permits consolidation; (2) the arbitrations to be consolidated substantially involve common questions of law or fact; and (3) the arbitrations employ materially similar procedural rules and methods for selecting arbitrator(s).
- § 8.3.4.2 Either party, at its sole discretion, may include by joinder persons or entities substantially involved in a common question of law or fact whose presence is required if complete relief is to be accorded in arbitration, provided that the party sought to be joined consents in writing to such joinder. Consent to arbitration involving an additional person or entity shall not constitute consent to arbitration of any claim, dispute or other matter in question not described in the written consent.
- § 8.3.4.3 The Owner and Architect grant to any person or entity made a party to an arbitration conducted under this Section 8.3, whether by joinder or consolidation, the same rights of joinder and consolidation as the Owner and Architect under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

- § 9.1 If the Owner fails to make payments to the Architect in accordance with this Agreement, such failure shall be considered substantial nonperformance and cause for termination or, at the Architect's option, cause for suspension of performance of services under this Agreement. If the Architect elects to suspend services, the Architect shall give seven days' written notice to the Owner before suspending services. In the event of a suspension of services, the Architect shall have no liability to the Owner for delay or damage caused the Owner because of such suspension of services. Before resuming services, the Architect shall be paid all sums due prior to suspension and any expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.2 If the Owner suspends the Project, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to notice of such suspension. When the Project is resumed, the Architect shall be compensated for expenses incurred in the interruption and resumption of the Architect's services. The Architect's fees for the remaining services and the time schedules shall be equitably adjusted.
- § 9.3 If the Owner suspends the Project for more than 90 cumulative days for reasons other than the fault of the Architect, the Architect may terminate this Agreement by giving not less than seven days' written notice.
- § 9.4 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice should the other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the party initiating the termination.
- § 9.5 The Owner may terminate this Agreement upon not less than seven days' written notice to the Architect for the Owner's convenience and without cause.

§ 9.6 In the event of termination not the fault of the Architect, the Architect shall be compensated for services performed prior to termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses then due.

§ 9.7 (Not Used)

§ 9.8 The Owner's rights to use the Architect's Instruments of Service in the event of a termination of this Agreement are set forth in Article 7 and Section 11.9.

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- § 10.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the law of the place where the Project is located, except that if the parties have selected arbitration as the method of binding dispute resolution, the Federal Arbitration Act shall govern Section 8.3.
- § 10.2 Terms in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as those in AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction KDE Version.
- § 10.3 The Owner and Architect, respectively, bind themselves, their agents, successors, assigns and legal representatives to this Agreement. Neither the Owner nor the Architect shall assign this Agreement without the written consent of the other.
- § 10.4 If the Owner requests the Architect to execute certificates, the proposed language of such certificates shall be submitted to the Architect for review at least 14 days prior to the requested dates of execution. The Architect shall not be required to execute certificates that would require knowledge, services or responsibilities beyond the scope of this Agreement.
- § 10.5 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party against either the Owner or Architect.
- § 10.6 Unless otherwise required in this Agreement, the Architect shall have no responsibility for the discovery, presence, handling, removal or disposal of, or exposure of persons to, hazardous materials or toxic substances in any form at the Project site.
- § 10.7 The Architect shall have the right to include photographic or artistic representations of the design of the Project among the Architect's promotional and professional materials. The Architect shall be given reasonable access to the completed Project to make such representations. However, the Architect's materials shall not include the Owner's confidential or proprietary information if the Owner has previously advised the Architect in writing of the specific information considered by the Owner to be confidential or proprietary. The Owner shall provide professional credit for the Architect in the Owner's promotional materials for the Project.
- § 10.8 Except as provided under the Kentucky Open Records Act, KRS 61.870 to KRS 61.884, if the Architect or Owner receives information specifically designated by the other party as "confidential" or "business proprietary," the receiving party shall keep such information strictly confidential and shall not disclose it to any other person except to (1) its employees, (2) those who need to know the content of such information in order to perform services or construction solely and exclusively for the Project, or (3) its consultants and contractors whose contracts include similar restrictions on the use of confidential information.

ARTICLE 11 COMPENSATION

§ 11.1 For the Architect's Basic Services described under Article 3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows:

(Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.)

The fee shall initially be based on the standard hourly rates of the Project Team until such time that an estimate of probable cost is established based on the the final project scope. Once the project cost is established, the fees for Basic Services shall be based on the KDE Architect/Engineer Fee Guidelines (702 KAR 4:160). All hourly fees accumulated prior to establishment of the project cost shall be credited against the maximum fee listed on the KDE Architect/Engineer Fee Guideline. The final A/E services shall be adjusted per the KDE Archtect/Engineer Fee Guidelines upon receipt of bids and award of the construction contract.

§ 11.2 For Additional Services designated in Section 4.1, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation. If necessary, list specific services to which particular methods of compensation apply.)

Compensation for Additional Services shall be at the A/E firms standard hourly rates.

§ 11.3 For Additional Services that may arise during the course of the Project, including those under Section 4.3, the Owner shall compensate the Architect as follows: (Insert amount of, or basis for, compensation.)

Compensation for Additional Services shall be at the A/E firms standard hourly rates.

§ 11.4 Compensation for Additional Services of the Architect's consultants when not included in Section 11.2 or 11.3, shall be the amount invoiced to the Architect plus percent (%), or as otherwise stated below:

Amount invoiced to the Architect without mark-up.

§ 11.5 Where compensation for Basic Services is based on a stipulated sum or percentage of the Cost of the Work, the compensation for each phase of services shall be as follows:

Schematic Design Phase:	Fifteen percent (15%)
Design Development Phase:	Twenty percent (20%)
Construction Documents Phase (Completed Plans & Specifications):	Forty percent (40%)
Bidding or Negotiation Phase:	Five percent (05%)
Construction Phase:	Twenty percent (20%)
Total Basic Compensation:	One hundred percent (100%)

§ 11.6 When compensation is based on a percentage of the Cost of the Work and any portions of the Project are deleted or otherwise not constructed, compensation for those portions of the Project shall be payable to the extent services are performed on those portions, in accordance with the schedule set forth in Section 11.5 based on (1) the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, or (2) if no such bid or proposal is received, the most recent estimate of Construction Cost as recorded on the BG-3 form approved by the Kentucky Department of Education. The Architect shall be entitled to compensation in accordance with this Agreement for all services performed whether or not the Construction Phase is commenced.

1

§ 11.7 The hourly billing rates for services of the Architect and the Architect's consultants, if any, are set forth below. The rates shall be adjusted in accordance with the Architect's and Architect's consultants' normal review practices. (If applicable, attach an exhibit of hourly billing rates or insert them below.)

Employee or Category	Rate
PCA Architecture - Principal	\$155.00/hr
PCA Architecture - Project Manager	\$135.00/hr
PCA Architecture - Architect	\$125.00/hr
PCA Architecture - Architectural Graduate	\$90.00/hr
MEP Engineering	MEP Engineer's std. hourly rates
Structural Engineering	Struct'l Engineers std. hourly rates
Civil Engineering	Civil Engineer's std. hourly rates
Kitchen Consultant	Consultant's std. hourly rates

§ 11.8 Compensation for Reimbursable Expenses

§ 11.8.1 Reimbursable Expenses are in addition to compensation for Basic and Additional Services and include expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants directly related to the Project, as follows:

- .1 Transportation and authorized out-of-town travel and subsistence;
- .2 Long distance services, dedicated data and communication services, teleconferences, Project Web sites, and extranets;
- .3 Fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project;
- .4 Printing, reproductions, plots, standard form documents;
- .5 Postage, handling and delivery;
- .6 Expense of overtime work requiring higher than regular rates, if authorized in advance by the Owner;
- .7 Renderings, models, mock-ups, professional photography, and presentation materials requested by the Owner.
- .8 Architect's Consultant's expense of professional liability insurance dedicated exclusively to this Project, or the expense of additional insurance coverage or limits requested by the Owner in excess of that required to be carried by the Architect and the Architect's Consultants by the Kentucky Department of Education;
- .9 All taxes levied on professional services and on reimbursable expenses;
- .10 Site office expenses; and
- .11 Other similar Project-related expenditures.

§ 11.8.2 For Reimbursable Expenses the compensation shall be the expenses incurred by the Architect and the Architect's consultants of one hundred ten percent (110%) of the expenses incurred.

§ 11.8.3 Prior to incurring Reimbursable Expenses, the Architect shall estimate the cost of the reimbursable items, and obtain approval of the Owner's representative for the expenditures.

§ 11.9 Compensation for Use of Architect's Instruments of Service

If the Owner terminates the Architect for its convenience under Section 9.5, or the Architect terminates this Agreement under Section 9.3, the Owner shall pay a licensing fee as compensation for the Owner's continued use of the Architect's Instruments of Service solely for purposes of completing, using and maintaining the Project as follows:

None

§ 11.10 Payments to the Architect

§ 11.10.1 (Not Used)

§ 11.10.2 Unless otherwise agreed, payments for services shall be made monthly in proportion to services performed. Payments are due and payable upon presentation of the Architect's invoice. Amounts unpaid sixty

(60) days after the invoice date shall bear interest at the rate entered below, or in the absence thereof at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the principal place of business of the Architect.

(Insert rate of monthly or annual interest agreed upon.)

12.00% per annum

§ 11.10.3 The Owner shall not withhold amounts from the Architect's compensation to impose a penalty or liquidated damages on the Architect, or to offset sums requested by or paid to contractors for the cost of changes in the Work unless the Architect agrees or has been found liable for the amounts in a binding dispute resolution proceeding.

§ 11.10.4 Records of Reimbursable Expenses, expenses pertaining to Additional Services, and services performed on the basis of hourly rates shall be available to the Owner at mutually convenient times.

§ 11.10.5 The Architect shall pay each project Consultant within 10 days after receipt of each payment from the Owner for services rendered. Consultant's fees shall be based on a typical 80% x total fee for work categories paid to the Architect for which the Consultant is responsible. If the Architect's fee is a lump sum, the Consultant shall receive the same proportionate amount. If such payments are not made in a timely manner, the Consultant may make a written request that the Owner issue joint checks for all subsequent payments to the Architect naming the Architect and the Consultant as payees.

§ 11.10.6 Prior to final payment, the Architect shall provide the Owner a written statement of release from each Consultant stating that all fees up to that point have been paid. (This clause does not apply to Consultants, i.e., geotechnical engineers, land surveyors, having direct contracts with the Owner.) The Architect shall be paid his construction phase fee at the same proportionate percentage as the construction's completion until final contract completion as designated by the submission and approval of the BG-4 form by the Owner, to the Kentucky Department of Education.

ARTICLE 12 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Special terms and conditions that modify this Agreement are as follows:

- 1. Kentucky Department of Education Non-Collusion Affidavit is included in this agreement and attached.
- 2. Kentucky Department of Education A/E Fee Guidelines are included in this agreement and attached.

ARTICLE 13 SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

§ 13.1 This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the Architect and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both Owner and Architect.

§ 13.2 This Agreement is comprised of the following documents listed below:

- .1 AIA Document B101TM_2007, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect KDE Version
- .2 AIA Document B101TM−2007, Standard Form Agreement Between Owner and Architect KDE Version, Exhibit B, List of Design Consultants
- .3 AIA Document E201TM_2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed, or the following:
- .4 Other documents:

(List other documents, if any, including Exhibit A, Initial Information, and additional scopes of service, if any, forming part of the Agreement.)

None

This Agreement entered into as of the day a	and year first written above.	
	Jun Kavai	
OWNER (Signature)	ARCHITECT (Signature)	
	Jim Kaiser, President	
(Printed name and title)	(Printed name and title)	

EXHIBIT B — LIST OF DESIGN CONSULTANTS

(Identify Consultant, Firm, Mailing Address, Telephone and Email Address)

Structural Design:

Mr. Robin Hahn Advantage Group Engineers, Inc. 1527 Madison Road Cincinnati, OH 45206 phone: 513-396-8900 email: rrhahn@agengineers.com

Mechanical/Electrical Design:

Mr. Brian Baumgartle CMTA Consulting Engineers 10411 Meeting Street Prospect, KY 40059 phone: 502-326-3085 email: bbaumgartle@cmta.com

Landscape/Site Design:

Mr. Craig Abercrombie Abercrombie & Associates 8111 Cheviot Road, Suite 200 Cincinnati, OH 45247 phone: 513-385-5757

email: craiga@abercrombie-associates.com

KETS Consultants:

Other:

(Identify Consultant and Design Area)

Professional Liability Insurance Certificates must be attached for consultants covered by KRS 322, 323, and 323A.

1



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/30/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRO	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	CT					
<u> </u>				PHONE (A/C, No): 502-244-1343 (A/C, No): 502-244-1411							
The ondernated droup, the.					I E-MAIL		1010	(A)C, No): 002 2	11 2221		
- / · · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					ADDRESS:						
(). Box 23790 uisville, KY 40223							RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
_					INSURE	RA: Travel	ers Casual	lty and Surety Co of Ame	31194		
INSL					INSURE	RB:					
	Architecture, PSC				INSURE	RC:					
188 Ft.	1 Dixie Highway, Suite 130 Wright, KY 41011				INSURE	RD:		and the second s			
İ	.				INSURE	RE:					
					INSURE	RF:					
CO	VERAGES CER	TIF	CATE	NUMBER:				REVISION NUMBER:			
IN C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUII PERT	REME AIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY	CONTRACT THE POLICIES	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO DIFFERENTIAL TO ALL	WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						,,,,,	EACH OCCURRENCE \$			
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$			
					1			MED EXP (Any one person) \$			
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$			
	PRO-	ĺ			1						
	3201				1			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$			
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT &			
					[ĺ		(Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	·		
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED										
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED					J		DDODEDTY DAMAGE			
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(Per accident)			
		<u> </u>						\$			
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	}						EACH OCCURRENCE \$			
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				İ			AGGREGATE \$			
	DED RETENTION \$							\$			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				ł	1		PER OTH- STATUT E ER			
	ANY PROPRIET OR/PART NER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$			
	(Mandatory in NH)	14//			ŀ			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$			
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				1	1	ĺ	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$			
Α	Professional Liability			105801920		07/24/2020	07/24/2021		0,000		
								Aggregate 2,00	0,000		
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICL tion & renovation Ryland Heights F				le, may be	attached if more	e space is requir	ed)			
CEF	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
Ker	ton County School District				PHO	II D AND OF T	THE ADOVE D	ECODIDED DOLLOITO DE CANOCI.	ED BEEODE		
				ł				ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELI EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DE			
105	5 Eaton Dr.							Y PROVISIONS.			
				Į	<u></u>						
Ft.	Wright, KY 41017				AUTHOR	IZED BERRESEN					
						14	1.1	tour whom			
	1					Bune W Ferguson					



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/30/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the noticy/les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed

lf	SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject his certificate does not confer rights to	to t	he te	rms and conditions of th	ne poli	cy, certain p	olicies may			
	DUCER				CONTA NAME:		<i>-</i>	9		
	oss Insurance Agency, LLC Box 75249				PHONE		781-043	LEAV	(859)	781-1780
FO	DOX 73243				E-MAIL ADDRE			gross-ins.com	<u> </u>	
Fo	rt Thomas KY 41075-0249				ADDITE			RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
					INSURE			nce Company	_	24112
INSL			_	(859) 431-8612	INSUR					
PCI	Architecture, PSC				INSUR					
188	1 Dixie Highway, Stel30				INSURE					
r.	Wright KY 41011				INSURE					
r	WIIGHT MI TIOIL				INSURE					
СО	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: Cert ID 16				REVISION NUMBER:		
C E	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY FACLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIF PERT POLI	REME AIN,	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	of an Ed by	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	OT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TTPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			CWP3421098		12/09/2020	12/09/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 2	500,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 4	1,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-					İ		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 4	1,000,000
	OTHER:							2	\$ _ :	L,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 3	L,000,000
A	ANY AUTO			CWP3421098		12/09/2020	12/09/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			CWP3421098		12/09/2020	12/09/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$]	L,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$ 3	1,000,000
	X DED X RETENTION\$ 0								\$	
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			WCP5399576		12/09/2020	12/09/2021	x PER STATUTE OTH-		
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1	1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 7	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1	.,000,000
									\$	
									\$	
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL ject: Addition & renovation Ry					e attached if more	e space is require	ed)		
ope req and	blanket additional insured end rations on a primary and nonco uired by written contract. A b owner n required by written contract	ntr lan	ibut	ory basis with resp	ect to	the addit	tional ins	ured, when		
CET	TIEICATE HOLDED				CANO	ELLATION				
UEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Kenton County Board Of Education					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
105	5 Eaton Dr			Ì	AUTHO	RIZED REPRESEN	NTATIVE		······································	
For	t Mitchell KY 41017				Mary L Hammons					

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.





DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

12/30/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

200000	e holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).	shadischient. A statement on this certificate ac	es not comer i	ights to the				
Murphy Insurance Agency 5767 Harrison Ave Cincinnati, OH 45248		CONTACT NAME: PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #: ABERC-1						
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#				
INSURED	Abercrombie & Associates, Inc.	INSURER A: Cincinnati Insurance Company		10677				
	8111 Cheviot Rd. Suite 200	INSURER B: Cincinnati Indemnity Company		23280				
	Cincinnati, OH 45247	INSURER C:						
		INSURER D:						
		INSURER E:						
		INSURER F:						
COVERAG	ES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	REVISION NUM	BER:					
INDICATE CERTIFICA EXCLUSION	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.							
INSR	ADDLISUBRI	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP						

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBF	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s		
	GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Х		EPP0155282	08/17/2018	08/17/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000	
	X Empl.Liab.			\$1,000,000.			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
	X Contractual Liab			INCLUDED			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						Stop Gap	\$	1,000,000	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			EPP0155282	08/17/2018	00/47/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000	
Α	X ANY AUTO			EPP0155262	00/1//2010	00/1//2021	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	ALL OWNED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	X HIRED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (PER ACCIDENT)	\$		
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS							\$		
								\$		
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	2,000,000	
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	x		EPP0155282	08/17/2018	08/17/2021	AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
^	DEDUCTIBLE	^		2110100202				\$		
	RETENTION \$							\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER			
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		WC1855927(KY)	10/15/2019	10/15/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000	
Α	OH Employers			EPP0155282	08/17/2018	08/17/2021			1,000,000	
	Liability (GAP)									
DES	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101 Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)									

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Kenton County School District is named as an Additional Insured per ISO Form CG2010(10-01).

See Notes for Project Names:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
PCA Architecture, PSC 1881 Dixie Highway, Suite 130	PCAARCH	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Fort Wright, KY 41011		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Ryan Murphy

NOTEPAD

INSURED'S NAME Abercrombie & Associates, Inc.

ABERC-1 OP ID: HS PAGE 2 Date 12/30/2020

Umbrella is follow-form. 30 days notice of cancellation, non-renewal or material change to the Additional Insured, except 10 days notice for non-payment of premium applies. Injury or Damage to or Resulting from your work is included. Electronic data liability is included.

HOLDER CODE PCAARCH ABERC-1 PAGE 3 **NOTEPAD:** INSURED'S NAME Abercrombie & Associates, Inc. OP ID: HS Date 12/30/2020 Project Names
1.Beechgrove Elementary Addition & Renovation / 1029 Bristow Road / Independence, KY 41051 2. Piner Elementary Addition & Renovation / 2945 Piner Ridge Road / Morning View, KY 41063 3.R.C. Hinsdale Elementary Addition & Renovation / 440 Dudley Road / Edgewood, KY 41017 4.Ryland Heights Elementary Addition & Renovation / 3845 Stewart Drive / Ryland Heights, KY 41015

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization. Kenton County School District Projects Listed:

1. Beechgrove Elementary Addition & Renovation / 1029 Bristow Road / Independence,
KY 41051 2. Piner Elementary Addition & Renovation / 2945 Piner Ridge Road / Morning
View, KY 41063 3. R.C. Hinsdale Elementary Addition & Renovation / 440 Dudley Road /
Edgewood, KY 41017 4. Ryland Heights Elementary Addition & Renovation / 3845
Stewart Drive / Ryland Heights, KY 41015

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

- A. Section II Who is an Insured is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations performed for that insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following exclusion is added:

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection

- with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project,



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/30/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	is certificate does not confer rights to							require an endorsemen	. A Sta	atement on	
\vdash	DUCER			CONTACT NAME: Noelle Boyd							
The James B. Oswald Company						NAME: 140-616 BOYU PHONE [A/C, No, Ext); 216-367-4954 [A/C, No, Ext); 216-839-2815					
	00 Superior Avenue, Suite 1500 eveland OH 44114				(A/C, No, Ext): 210-307-4934 (A/C, No): 210-339-2813 E-MAIL ADDRESS: Nmboyd@oswaldcompanies.com					J-2010	
CR					ADDRE					NATO #	
								DING COVERAGE	wi.a.a	NAIC#	
INSI	JRED			ADVAN-1				sualty Company Of Ame		25674	
Ad	vantage Group Engineers Inc.							Surety Company of Amer	ica	524126	
15	27 Madison Road Floor 2					кс: XL Speci	aity insuranc	e Go.		37885	
C⊪	ncinnati OH 45206				INSURE						
l					INSURE						
<u> </u>	VEDAGE			- NUMBER COROTICOS	INSURE	RF:		DEWALAN WILLDED			
	VERAGES CERT HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES			NUMBER: 890274382	/C DEE	N ISSUED TO		REVISION NUMBER:	UE DOI	ICV PERIOD	
1N C E	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REI ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY P XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	QUIF ERT OLIC	REME AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY	CONTRACT THE POLICIES REDUCED BY F	OR OTHER IS DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	OCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO V	WHICH THIS	
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL NSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s		
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Υ	Y	680-1H101866-20-47		8/1/2020	8/1/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,	,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,	000	
	X Al Primary &							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000		
	X Non-Contributory							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,	,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,	,000	
	POLICY X PRO- X LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,	000	
	OTHER:								\$		
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Υ	Υ	BA-7P690596-20-47-G		8/1/2020	8/1/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,	000	
	ANY AUTO				Ì			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
	X HIRED X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
	X Al Primary								\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION \$								\$		
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Υ	680-1H101866-20-47	1	8/1/2020	8/1/2021	X PER X OTH-	Ohio S	Stop Gap	
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,	000	
	(Mandatory in NH)	V/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,	000	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,	000	
С	Professional Liability Claims Made Retro Date:07/01/1998	N	Υ	DPR9963831		8/1/2020		Each Claim Aggregate Pollution & Envir.	\$2,000 \$3,000 Liabilit		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Additional Insured and Waiver of Subrogation as designated above is provided when required of the Named Insured by written contract or agreement. Ryland Heights Elementary Addition & Renovation / 3845 Stewart Drive / Ryland Heights, KY 41015											
CE	TIEICATE HOLDED				CANO	CLLATION					
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
	PCA Architecture				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
	1881 DIXIE HIGHWAY, SUI	TE	130	-	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Ft Wright KY 41011

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

01/04/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

	f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject this certificate does not confer rights to							quire an endorsement. A sta	tement on	
_	ODUCER	o tile	. 6611	incate notice in nea or st	CONTACT					
	Blue Grass Insurance Age	enc	v In	ic.	NAME: Leigh Anne Karnes PHONE (AlC, No. Ext): (859)543-9699 (AlC, No. Ext): (859)543-9699					
	2560 Richmond Road, Su			101	(A/C, No, Ext): (899)543-9999					
	Lexington, KY 40509	110	200		E-MAIL ADDRESS: Ikarnes@bluegrassinsurance.com			NAIC#		
	,				INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: LM Insurance Corporation			IVAIC#		
INSI	URED				INSURER B: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company					
	CMTA, Inc.				INSURER C: Liberty Insurance Corporation					
	10411 Meeting Street				INSURER D: ClearPath Mutual					
	Prospect, KY 40059				INSURER E: ACE American Insurance Company/22667					
						INSURER F:				
				NUMBER: 00000503-1				REVISION NUMBER: 212		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.										
INSR			SUBR WVD		DELIVI	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS		
A		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER TB5-Z91-471436-02	0	03/01/2020	(MM/DD/YYYY) 03/01/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	1,000,000	
^	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			100-231-471430-02	U	03/01/2020	03/01/2021	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	1,000,000	
								MED EXP (Any one person) \$	15,000	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	2,000,000	
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	2,000,000	
	OTHER:							\$		
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			AS2-Z91-471436-01	0	03/01/2020	03/01/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$	1,000,000	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY X SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$		
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$		
								\$		
C	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			TH7-Z91-471436-05	0	03/01/2020	03/01/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	10,000,000	
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$	10,000,000	
	DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$		
D	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			WC100-0016193-20	20A	03/01/2020	03/01/2021	X PER OTH-ER		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	2,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	2,000,000	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	2,000,000	
E	Cyber Liability			D94910730		08/13/2020	08/13/2021	Ea Inc/Aggregate 1,000,00	0/1,000,000	
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	EQ //	COPD	101 Additional Demarks Schedul	a may h	a attached if mor	a engoa le raquir	ad)		
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	E9 (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	e, may b	e attached il mon	e space is requir	suj		
									1	
									1	
									1	
									1	
									Ì	
CFI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
OL.	IIII IOAIE HOEDER				J/III					
PCA Architecture 1881 Dixie Highway, Suite 130								ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEI OF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED		
								Y PROVISIONS.		
Fort Wright, KY 41011						AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
						0 . 1 . 12				
, I						Leigh anne Karnes (LAK)				

The undersigned agent, being duly sworn, states that neither he/she nor his/her firm has any relationship (financial or through kinship) to:

(financial or through kinship) to:						
☐ Any school board member or the superintendent;	Any school board member or the superintendent;					
Any or all prime contractors or material suppliers when method of construction.	Any or all prime contractors or material suppliers when using the construction management method of construction.					
The undersigned further states that he/she has not entered in person relative to the price bid by anyone nor has he/she attebidding.						
Explain below any kinship or financial relationship you may hav this project.	e to any parties as mentioned above on					
This affidavit is subject to KRS 45A.455 prohibition against kickbacks.	conflict of interest, and gratuities and					
Vin Kaism	President					
PLA Architecture	True					
Name of Company						
Subscribed and Sworn to Me this 5th day of 000 000,						
$\frac{20}{2}$. Notary Signature	OFFICIAL SEAL DEVEN SODARO NOTARY PUBLIC - KENTUCKY STATE-AT-LARGE My Comm. Expires 8/18/2024 ID # KYNP13073					
My Commission expires:						

Notary Seal

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 702 KAR 4:160

	dersigned agent, being duly sworn, states that neither he/she nor his/her firm has any relationship al or through kinship) to:					
	☐ Any school board member or the superintendent;					
	Any or all prime contractors or material suppliers when using the construction management method of construction.					
	dersigned further states that he/she has not entered into any agreement or collusion with any relative to the price bid by anyone nor has he/she attempted to induce anyone to refrain from					
Explain below any kinship or financial relationship you may have to any parties as mentioned above on this project.						
kickbac						
Name	Staphen L. Cohill Persident/ Director & Surry Strapens					
A-Name o	bruc vomber : Associatis, Inc. f Company					
	ped and Sworn to Me this					
/ 20 Z .	day of OCTOBER CRAIG ABERCROMBIE					
20 <u> </u>	Notary Public, State of Onio My Commission Expires 09-05-2023					
Notary (Signature CF CF CF CF CF CF CF CF CF CF CF CF CF					

Notary Seal

My Commission expires:

September 5,2023

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned agent, being duly sworn, states that neither he/she nor his/her firm has any relationship (financial or through kinship) to:

- Any school board member or the superintendent;
- Any or all prime contractors or material suppliers when using the construction management X method of construction.

The undersigned further states that he/she has not entered into any agreement or collusion with any person relative to the price bid by anyone nor has he/she attempted to induce anyone to refrain from bidding. Explain below any kinship or financial relationship you may have to any parties as mentioned above on this project. Not applicable This affidavit is subject to KRS 45A.455 prohibition against conflict of interest, and gratuities and kickbacks. Principal Robin R. Hahn Name Title Advantage Group Engineers, Inc. Name of Company Subscribed and Sworn to Me this Fifth day of January 20 21 **Notary Signature** My Commission expires: DEBORAH J. GILBERT **Notary Seal** Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 09-22-2021

The undersigned agent, being duly sworn, states that neither he/she nor his/her firm has any relationship (financial or through kinship) to:

(financial or through kinship) to:	·
X Any school board member or the superintende	ent;
Any or all prime contractors or material supmethod of construction.	pliers when using the construction management
The undersigned further states that he/she has not e person relative to the price bid by anyone nor has he bidding.	
Explain below any kinship or financial relationship you this project.	may have to any parties as mentioned above on
This affidavit is subject to KRS 45A.455 prohibition kickbacks. Timothy G. Morris Gatter Manne CMTA, INC Name of Company	
Subscribed and Sworn to Me this	
day of DECEMBER,	STRUCKATHY ALTER
2020 Matha	NOTARY PUBLIC
Notary Signature	The state of the s
My Commission expires:	ARGE WIN

Notary Seal

Cost of Construction	<u>Fee</u>
Up to \$25,000 \$25,000 to \$50,000	15.50% 13.40%
\$50,000 to \$75,000	12.30%
\$75,000 to \$100,000	11.30%
\$100,000 and under \$200,000	9.80%
\$200,000 and under \$300,000	8.70%
\$300,000 and under \$400,000	8.40%
\$400,000 and under \$500,000	8.00%
\$500,000 and under \$600,000	7.70%
\$600,000 and under \$700,000	7.50%
\$700,000 and under \$800,000	7.40%
\$800,000 and under \$900,000	7.30%
\$900,000 and under \$1,000,000	7.00%
\$1,000,000 and under \$1,250,000	6.90%
\$1,250,000 and under \$1,500,000	6.80%
\$1,500,000 and under \$1,750,000	6.70%
\$1,750,000 and under \$2,000,000	6.60%
\$2,000,000 and under \$2,250,000	6.50%
\$2,250,000 and under \$2,500,000	6.30%
\$2,500,000 and under \$2,750,000	6.10%
\$2,750,000 and under \$3,000,000	6.00%
\$3,000,000 and under \$4,000,000	5.80%
\$4,000,000 and under \$5,000,000	5.70%
\$5,000,000 and under \$7,500,000	5.65%
\$7,500,000 and under \$10,000,000	5.60%
\$10,000,000 and under \$15,000,000	5.50%
\$15,000,000 and under \$20,000,000	5.45%
\$20,000,000 and under \$25,000,000	5.40%
\$25,000,000 and under \$30,000,000	5.35%
\$30,000,000 and under \$35,000,000	5.30%
\$35,000,000 and under \$40,000,000	5.25%
\$40,000,000 and under \$45,000,000	5.20%
\$45,000,000 and under \$50,000,000	5.15%
\$50,000,000 and under \$55,000,000	5.10%
\$55,000,000 and under \$60,000,000	5.05%
\$60,000,000 and over	5.00%

Renovation: 1.25 x Fee Percentage (applicable to renovation only)

Repetitive Design: .75 x Fee Percentage